PARISH NEWS

ST WEONARDS, GARWAY, ORCOP,
PENCOYD, TRETIRE, MICHAELCHURCH,
HENTLAND AND HOARWITHY

JULY 2024

Yo choose who's best to run the Nation
In these times of tribulation
Do turn-up at your polling station.

COVER BY PETER GARRATT



O 00 N o u b~ W

11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

CONTENTS

Contacts in the Parishes/ Herefordshire Councillors

Magazine Contacts/ Parish Council Contacts

Letter from the Vicar

Service rota/ Benefice Communion notice

Prescription Rota/ Magazine News/ Village Pages — St Weonards News

Coffee Morning St Weonards/ Garway News — Church News

Garway Stitchers notice/ Broad Oak Gardens report/ Garway Coffee morning
Garway Live! Notice/ Green Garway Book club

Garway Hall news/ Advance notice Garway Fun Day/ Orcop News

Orcop Hall Anniversary Concert notice/ Advance date for Apple Pressing/ Tretire
and Pencoyd with Michaewlchurch News

Hentland and Hoarwithy News/ Tea and Cake in Church cloisters/Llanwarne Parish
Council notice

Llanwarne Parish Council notice continued

Book Review

Garden Notes

Wildlife in our Garden

A Peek in the Bookshop/ Exit Anxiety

Chuckle Corner/ Saint of the Month

Hereford Cathedral Events

Hereford Cathedral Events continued/ Diary Dates.



CONTACTS IN THE ST WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES

Churchwardens

St. Weonards

Orcop

Garway

Tretire & Pencoyd
Hoarwithy

Hentland

Local Contacts

Editor Parish Magazine
Group Choir

Bellringing

Royal British Legion
Orcop Hall Bookings
Youth Group, Tear Fund
St. Weonards Hall

St Weonards Pre-school
Singing Tree choir
Garway Hall Bookings
Garway Pre-school
Garway Live!

Flicks in the Sticks
Much Dewchurch
Gardening Club

OWL Good Neighbours

Richard Mynors
Anna Williams
Margaret Fletcher
Tracy Somerville
Elizabeth Malcolm
Peter Pember
Jeff Goulding
Valerie Lilwall

Phil Watkins

Fiona Mynors

Sir Richard Mynors
Mr Peter Hallewell
Bea Morris

Julia Garlick

Fay Rowlands
Anna Williams
Anna Williams
Hilary Smallwood

Julie Jones
Graham Bevan
Claire Adamson

Linda Ashton
Jane Rigler

01981 580208
07779 006994
01981 540790
01981 580263
01989 730201
01432 840254
01432 840492
07775 611128
07831 317904

01981 580208
01981 580208
01981 580203
07932 068363
01981 580515
01600 750242
07779006994
01981 580352
01600 614012
hires@garwayhall.org
01600 750273
01981 580215
01600 750465

01981 540804
07940 030 8696

0345 2020144
WWW.Stw.org.uk

Dore CommunityTransport
St Weonards Group website

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS
Toni Fagan (Green) tonifagan@btinternet.com
Office hours 01981 540721
david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk
07931 733336
15 Hever Road, Lower Bullingham, Hereford
HR2 6EW

Birch Ward

Dinedor Hill Ward David Davies

08457 909090

116 123 free calls

0330 094 5717 local call rates
apply or email
jo@samaritans.org

0870 1704000

01978 367333

Samaritans National Helpline

Hereford

HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide)

West Mercia Police
Safer Neighbourhood Officers: PC 21260 Martin Gillett 07970 544262,

PC 21349 Chris Yarwood 07773 042896, PC 21847 Jenny Rees 07929 783693, PC 21946 Jack Davies
07971 051386.

Police Community Support Officers: PCSO 6324 Carol Marsh 07890 524667, PCSO 40259 Hayley
Warne 07773 052560, PCSO 40272 Lewis Thomas 07773 051508, PCSO 40559 Tally Hunt 07773
054156.

Only call 999 when a crime is in progress or a life is in danger. Call 101 otherwise.


mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
http://www.stw.org.uk/
mailto:tonifagan@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
mailto:david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
mailto:jo@samaritans.org?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

MAGAZINE CONTACTS

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative
by the 10th of the month:
Magazine Editor Fiona Mynors 01981 580208

Garway: Mrs Ruth Maskell 01600 750454
Windy Ridge, Garway

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember 01432 840254
One Eleven, Hoarwithy

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher 01981 540790
3 Wilkes Row, Orcop

Tretire/Pencoyd: Mrs Meg Oubridge 01981 580233
Tretire Smithy

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig 01981 580433
8 Mount Way St Weonards

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS

Garway: Mark Hearne 01981 251887
clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk
Parish council website www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk

Orcop: Neil Barrington 07380 132702. clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk
Parish council website www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk

St. Weonards: clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org
Parish Council website www.stweaonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk

Llanwarne: Neil Barrington ... 07380 132702 clerk@Ilanwarnegrouppc.co.uk
www.llanwarnegroupppc.co.uk

Ballingham

Bolstone & Hentland: Nicky Mackenzie 07581 353103

clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk
Parish council website www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS www.stw.org.uk


mailto:archenfieldmag@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
mailto:clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk/
mailto:clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.stweaonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk/
mailto:clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.llanwarnegroupppc.co.uk/
mailto:clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk/

PARISH NEWS

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP

For enquiries on baptisms, funerals and wedding please contact the

Vicar: Rev. Angie Kateley revangiekateley@gmail.com 07793 863236
Rest day: Tuesday

Vicar’s Letter

My friends, as you read this | will already be living in your midst, having moved into the vicarage in June.
I’m probably still surrounded by half-unpacked boxes and wondering where the tv remote and corkscrew
are. Preparing for the move, my third in five years, | was dismayed at how much ‘stuff’ | had somehow
acquired. We all have our consumerist weaknesses: mine are books, chairs, jigsaws and teaspoons (judge
not, and all that).

| wonder if you too find yourself encumbered with ‘stuff’, either literal or metaphorical, perhaps both.
Baggage that weighs you down or tethers you in some way. | sometimes find my creativity, even my
capacity to simply breathe and be, is stifled by all that | carry around with me. Then it’s all too easy to
reach for the superficially easy fixes that only mask the problem. | will admit to an envy of those who have
achieved some sort of minimalist Shangri-La.

The Bible encourages us to take our cares and worries to God, to entrust them to God. It's especially
important if you are involved in carrying the troubles and burdens of others as well as your own. |
sometimes forget, and it will be a nudge from something | read, or something said in conversation that will
remind me to talk with God about what’s weighing on my heart. It’s not that God takes it all away, but
there is something in the sharing of it with the One who is the source of love and light, something in the
knowledge that | do not walk alone.

It's not always easy to pray, particularly if it’s not something you’re used to doing. I'm here to pray with
you if ever you need, and there are many others who can do that too. God loves you and is always ready to
listen.

Our human connectedness, too, is vital to our wellbeing. Inevitably, we all have ‘stuff’. We can all be
mindful of the unseen things that may be weighing heavily on those around us. Within community we can
support one another, be it with the offer of a listening ear, perhaps a catch-up at the garden gate or over a
cuppa at the kitchen table or be it with an offer of practical help like picking up shopping, an invitation to
join in with an activity or being company at a difficult medical appointment. Rarely will any of us be able to
remove somebody’s troubles, but a little bit of kindness can go an awfully long way. Even something as
simple as a smile can change the course of a day.

Now, where did | put that corkscrew...

God bless you. Rev Angie x


mailto:revangiekateley@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

SERVICE ROTA FOR JULY

Sunday 7™ July 10.00am Hoarwithy, Benefice Holy Communion

Sunday 14 July 11.00am Orcop, Holy Communion

Sunday 21% July 10.00am St Weonards, All Age, Holy Communion
6.30pm Tretire Evensong

Sunday 28" July 9.15am Hentland Holy Communion

Sunday 4" August  10.00am Garway, Benefice Holy Communion

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the Vicar: Rev.
Angie Kateley Rev. Angie Kateley revangiekateley@gmail.com 07793 863236
Rest Day Tuesday

Garway Hill Methodist Chapel
Sunday 28" July 3pm  Rev Paul Arnold  (Holy Communion)

Sunday July 7th Benefice Communion 10.00am
Hoarwithy Church
N4

S T—"
;%<

This is the only service in our parishes. Do join us to share worship. All welcome!



mailto:revangiekateley@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION

16" July Tony Philips 07971550859

Magazine News
CALLING ALL OUR ADVERTISERS
Many thanks for your support. We are increasing the cost of advertising to help cover our
costs and so that we can continue to provide small grants for community activities. Please
see the new costs in the advertising section.

Please send WORD documents as our software cannot copy PDFs. Please keep fonts and
presentation as simple as possible! Flyers in wonderful colour really do not work!
Articles of general interest are always welcome. Let the inner writer in you flourish!
Do you have an unusual activity or hobby? Tell us about it, please!

Village Pages

ST WEONARDS

June was an extraordinarily busy month with so many events and amazing support from the community for
our church. The Open Garden and Vintage Car event at Treago took place on a gloriously hot afternoon and
; y : a2t was attended by over 200 people, raising an astonishing
£2040! We are so grateful to all those who made it happen.

Many thanks to the Herbert family who let us use their
kitchen and home, and invade their beautiful garden. We
showed more than 100 people round Treago. We are grateful
to the Forest of Dean vintage car owners, and many others
who arrived with
! their magnificent
. machines. It is hard
to pick out any cars
in particular, but the 1911 Amerlcan car and the wonderful
Chevrolet were extraordinary! Many thanks also to the stall
holders and suppliers of lovely hampers for our Grand Draw
which proved very popular.

We were so pleased that We Are Farming Minds had a stall on
this occasion. As a church we support this charity in its important
work amongst the farming community.




As always, we are hugely indebted to the kitchen team who worked throughout the afternoon to keep up
the endless supply of tea and cakes. For the first time we had no cakes leftover! Thank you to everyone
who helped put up marquees, chairs and tables and to take them down again. Last but not least thank you
to those who came. A wonderful team effort.

Later that week, Wild Arts, a professional company performed the bizarre, but highly entertaining opera
‘The Magic Flute’ on the terraces at Treago. This raised about £8000 in aid of Herefordshire Historic
Churches Trust and St Weonards Church. As the date neared, we watched the weather forecast with
trepidation, wondering whether we would need to transfer to the church if it rained. It did not, but it was
pretty cold. However that did not deter the 230 strong audience who arrived with their picnics and winter
woollies and sat about the garden. The performance was wonderful with superb playing and singing.
Many, many thanks again to our sponsors, all those who came and to the generous support of the chair
and stage shifters.

As this magazine goes to press the final preparations are in hand for the arrival of our new vicar, Angie
Kateley. The service when the bishop licenses her to our parishes is on Monday 1* July at 7.00pm in St
Weonards Church. Please take your seats by 6.45 at the latest! Peter Hallewell has invited ringers from
Ross to ring a Quarter Peal before the service, and the local ringers will perform afterwards. Adrian Taylor
from Ross and | will be playing a number of pieces on the organ before the service. We hope that plenty of
parishioners will come to share in this special occasion. To ease parking please car share as much as
possible.

Richard Mynors, churchwarden.

Coffee Morning

11" July 10-12am.

~

Come and join us at St Weonards village hall for coffee and homemade cakes.
All ages welcome to meet friends old and new.

Gwyneth Williams

GARWAY

Garway Church

At the end of July, Rev Angie will have been with us and getting to know our communities for a month. Her
first service in Garway with us, will be the Benefice Communion Service on Sunday 4th August at
10am.Please do come along. There will be refreshments afterwards, with time to meet Angie. Plans for the
roof repairs are coming along, though we still have some hoops to jump through before work can begin.
The overall cost is a few thousand more than we initially thought. So there is still quite a bit of fundraising
to find, and the Friends of Garway Church, with the PCC have been working hard to raise this. We are really
grateful for to everyone involved in making this happen, and for the care of our ancient and beautiful
church.

Tracy Somerville, churchwarden




Garway Stitchers

\ (
Our dates for 10" and 24" from 10.30 — 12.30. Our next two panels are progressing well. As always you are
welcome to join us, why not add your own stitched leaf to the panel? There is plenty of help on hand to

guide you. Don’t forget to look at the panel which is displayed just by the bar of the Community Hall. For
more details, contact Tracy 01981 580263.

Broad Oak Open Gardens

We greatly enjoyed our visit to the gardens in Broad Oak in June. It was amazing to see how much work
had gone into a new garden in only two years. More established gardens looked wonderful, and we so
enjoyed the views from them all. Of course we had to sample the delicious cakes too! Congratulations to
everyone!

Fiona Mynors

Garway Coffee Morning
July 2" 10.15 onwards in
Garway Village Hall
Coffee/tea, cake, library, Post Office, good company, plus ...
A visit from local author Chris Green
Come and hear about his books —
The Swinging Pendulum of the Tide and

The House beneath the Black Hill

Garvay

LI\/E'



The summer break is nearly here and we’re going to round off the first half of the year with an amazing
artist that you can dance to, or sing along with, or just sit back and enjoy a drink as you listen to the songs
you know and love, as well as some you don’t know yet, from the sixties to the present day.

Kaysha Louvain will be here on Friday July 12*", she has honed her craft over a period of time and has been
featured on several BBC radio programs, so you know she must be good. As well as an evening of great live
music, we’ll also have the bar with alcoholic and soft drinks plus some more of Chris’s delectable food.

Doors are open at 7.30 p.m. with Kaysha taking to the stage at 8.00 p.m. Admission is £12 and £6 for
under 18’s, so come along and enjoy yourselves and set yourself up for the summer. We'll be back in the
autumn with another varied selection of live music including two returning acts that you demanded to see
and hear again. They are “The James Oliver Band” and “The Soul Strutters” plus returning from a long
time ago in the old hall “Afternoon in Paris” the band whose music is influenced by “The Hot Club of Paris”
which featured the gypsy guitar of Django Reinhart and the violin of Stephane Grappelli.

All events can be booked online at www.ticketsource.co.uk/garwaylive

Have a great summer and we hope to see you all in the autumn and don’t forget that you can follow us on
Facebook, just type in garwaylive or join our mailing list at garwaylive@gmail.com

Graham Bevan

Green Garway Book Group
Our book for June is John Lewis-Stempel’s The Running Hare: The Secret Life of Farmland.

John Lewis-Stempel is a prolific nature writer and has paid homage to owls, sheep, oak trees and many
more in his books. This book tracks his field called Flinders over a year, with particular focus on the hares
and other residents calling Flinders home because of his natural approach to farming which introduces wild
flowers and keeps out chemicals.

It’s always great to have a connection with a book and it’s really interesting to hear place names we know
so well: St. Weonard’s, Orcop and Wormelow are mentioned. His natural approach to the field has seen
wildlife flood back and he compares Flinders to that of his “chemical brothers” neighbours and their dearth
of variety of species.

I’'m writing this before we’ve chatted about it at the group, but | found it a pleasant and informative read
and a good example of Lewis-Stempel’s writing. Rating 3.5/5

If you're interested in coming along to the next book group please join our Facebook

group https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081 or send an email

to greengarwaybg@gmail.com. We read books about the outdoor world, nature, social issues, travel,
fiction and non-fiction. Everyone is welcome. Julie Hudson

Next meetings are as follows:

8 July - The Tent, The Bucket and Me by Emma Kennedy

12 August - The Goldfinch by Donna Tart

9 September - Divide by Anna Jones



http://www.ticketsource.co.uk/garwaylive
mailto:garwaylive@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081
mailto:greengarwaybg@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

John Lewis-Stempel is also doing an author event at Rossiter Books, Malvern to talk about his new book
England: A Natural History on 2 October.

Garway Village Hall
As always, lots of good things have been going on at Garway Village Hall — of particular note was the
Murder Mystery play and meal that raised an astounding £2500 that is to be shared between the hall and
Jamie’s Farm, who do wonderful work with young people — take a look at www.jamiesfarm.org.uk - a

charity equipping young people to thrive in our lovely rural setting.
The village hall trustees are delighted to see the hall providing fun for everyone and at the same time
supporting local initiatives.

And this month look out for:

- Mindfulness Practise Day on July 3rd
- Yoga and hypno-birthing for pregnant Mums on July 7t
- and of course our own Garway Live! on July 12"
3k 3k 3k 3k sk 3k 3k 3k 3k sk sk 3k sk 3k 5k sk 3k 5k sk 3k sk 3k 5k sk 3k sk sk 3k sk 3k 5k sk 3k sk sk 3k sk sk 3k sk 3k sk sk 3k sk sk >k sk sk ok sk %k ok sk kok sk kok
Go to the website (www.garwayhall.org) where you can see what is happening, join the mailing list and
book a slot for your activity.

A date for the diary: August 24" Garway Fun Day

Music, games, ice cream, refreshments, BBQ, dog show, plants and much more ....... And don’t forget the
sunflower competition .... hope you are watering yours!

ORCOP

Not much news, as June is a month in which most Orcopians are waiting for various things to happen in
July.

Many are looking forward to the installation of the Revd. Angie as our incumbent priest on 1* July, some
are awaiting the excitement of the General Election on the 4™ some are looking forward to Wimbledon,
everyone is looking forward to “summer” (not least the farmers). As yet, there is no sign of proper summer
weather. It seems May was a false start and now we are back to grey skies and cold northerly winds. No
sign yet of haymaking, so something else to look forward to.

To whatever you might be looking forward, | hope your hopes and expectations will be met.

Margaret Fletcher, Churchwarden

Flowers and cleaning rota: Flower and Cleaning Rota: Mrs. M. Morris



http://www.jamiesfarm.org.uk/
http://www.garwayhall.org/

Orcop Parish Hall
Saturday 13" July
From 7:00 pm

30th Anniversary Concert
We have the pleasure of two bands performing live at this event.

Shyann
Playing some original tunes as well as some classics from over the decades
and
Facestealers
Covering classics from the 50's to today.

Tickets cost £10 per person, this will include buffet supper
A cash bar will be available.

Tickets can be reserved by emailing: petamary@hotmail.co.uk
As well as being sold on the door.

Date for the diary: Autumn Apple Pressing Saturday 12" October
If anyone wants to book a stall at this event, and or the Christmas Bazaar on Saturday 30" November
please send an email to petamary@hotmail.co.uk for more details.

TRETIRE WITH MICHAELCHURCH AND PENCOYD

| write this on Thursday 6th June, as Europe and our allies commemorate the 80th Anniversary of the D day
landings. It has set John and me reminiscing, as he was four years old, and | was three at the time. All |
remember of those few years during and just after the war is my Mickey Mouse gas mask and playing
shops up in the summer house of our garden with old ration books! My parents looked after five boys who
were weekly boarders at the local grammar school which two of my brothers attended. All of us were given
a small dish of butter (which was rationed), on Monday, which had to last till Friday! So | copied these big
boys who smoothed their butter to fill the dish, then marked lines in it, five lines down to portion it for
each day of the week., then three across, for the three meals of the day.............

Better get back to Tretire! ............

On June 2nd, St Mary’s Tretire hosted the benefice service, which was led by Rev Nicol, who is the Bishop’s
Chaplain. Richard Mynors played the organ, and the singing was enhanced by the benefice choir, who
brought the numbers up to 31., a very good number for our little church. The music was further
augmented by birdsong heard through the open door on a lovely sunny morning.

By the time you read this magazine, we will have held our annual Midsummer Service at the little church at
Michaelchurch This will be led for us by Rev Simon Tarlton, and hopefully it will again have been be a warm
and sunny evening, for gathering in the churchyard at the end of the service for drinks and nibbles and a
chance to chat to neighbours and visitors.

On Sunday 7th July, Pencoyd will again be hosting a tennis tournament, arranged by Christine Snell, so any
tennis players who would like to take part should contact Christine on Chris@ajandcisnell.co.uk . There will



mailto:petamary@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
mailto:petamary@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
mailto:Chris@ajandcisnell.co.uk?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

be a Barbeque held in the evening, when the players and other village members will be able to meet Angie
Kately, our new Vicar.

Later in the year, in November, Mary Walton has again organised for a Quiz to be held at The Red Lion in
Peterstow Many of our villagers will be pleased to take part, as the event has proved popular in the past,
and is another opportunity to raise funds for our churches at Tretire and Pencoyd. There will be more
details of that in future magazines, but get the date, 13th November, in your diary. All welcome!

Also another event to flag up; if like us, you missed the service in Pencoyd church when the choir of St
Mary’s Ross came to sing Evensong, there will be another opportunity to hear them in Tretire church on
September 15th, again in the evening.

Meg Oubridge

HENTLAND AND HOARWITHY

Hoarwithy Church Cloisters

Tea and Cakes

July 21%" and August 18"
3.00 to 5.00pm

Come and enjoy tea and delicious cakes served to you in the peace and beauty of our church cloisters.

LLANWARNE AND DISTRICT GROUP PARISH COUNCIL NEEDS YOU

Llanwarne & District Group Parish Council which comprises the parishes of Llanwarne, Pencoyd, Harewood,
Llandinabo and Tretire with Michaelchurch, is looking for local people to join their team to help make a
difference to the local community.
Why should | consider joining the Parish Council?
As a Parish Councillor you will represent the whole community and will become involved in providing a
focus for the community to identify concerns and projects.
By joining the Parish Council can | help make the parish of Llanwarne & District a better place to live?
Yes — Parish Councillors can play a vital part in representing the interests of the communities they serve
and improving the quality of life and the local environment.
How can the Parish Council make a real difference to the community of Llanwarne & District?

The Parish Council typically has sole or joint responsibility for the following issues:

Drainage — of ditches and ponds
Footpaths
Highways — lighting, parking places, right to enter into discussions about new




roads and road widening, consent of parish council required for diversion or
discontinuation of highway, traffic signs and other notices, tree planting and
verge maintenance.
Litter - provision of litterbins and support for any anti-litter campaigns.
Planning — parish councils may be notified of any planning applications for the
area
Recreation — provision of recreation grounds, public walkways, open spaces,
village greens and playing fields.
Public Rights of Way — footpath and bridleway maintenance
Signs — danger signs, place names and bus stops signs

What other ways can a Parish Councillor make a difference to the community?

As part of the Parish Council, Councillors may have responsibility for managing and

maintaining public open spaces, and potentially much more. For instance
Councillors also decide how much to raise through the precept in order to deliver the Council’s services.
For example, the Parish Council has set the precept at £11,000 which is the amount of money it expects to
spend in 2024/25 in delivering its responsibilities.
Councillors look to Influence and shape the long-term development policy for the parish, and as part of the
planning process, commenting on planning applications in the parish.
Improving the quality of life and the environment in the local area through, in part, the Lengthsman who
undertakes routine maintenance in the parish.
Working to identify issues which are important to the lives of the residents you

represent.
Working to bring about improvements through local projects, lobbying other service providers and working
in partnership with other Parishes, local authorities and agencies.

Do I need any particular skills and experience to join the Parish Council?
Absolutely not. The Parish Council needs people with a commitment to serving and representing the needs
of the whole community. The Parish Council recognises that people from different backgrounds better
represent the whole community and possess different enthusiasms, skills, attitudes and interests. Training
is available to new Councillors.
How much time will | expected to spend on Parish Council business?
There are no hard and fast rules on this, but you will be expected to attend the meetings which take place
every second month in Llanwarne Village Hall. It is appreciated some Councillors have busy lives but there
will be opportunities to contribute towards the work of the Parish Council between meetings which has
the potential to make the role even more rewarding.
What is the process for joining the Parish Council?
It is very straightforward. All you need to do is fill out a simple form and return it to the Clerk. The Parish
Council will consider your application and all being well will appoint you at the next meeting through a
process called co-option.
How long will I expected to serve on the Parish Council?
That is largely up to you. Parish Councils are subject to elections which take place every four years with the
next due in 2027.
What if I need further information of the role before applying to join the Parish Council?

The Parish Council employs a Clerk who will be happy to provide any further information on the roles and
responsibilities of Councillors. You can contact the clerk via email to
clerk@llanwarnegroupparishcouncil.co.uk



mailto:clerk@llanwarnegroupparishcouncil.co.uk?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

Book Review
The Wife, by Meg Wolitzer

Narrator and protagonist, 64-year-old Joan Castleman, is enroute to Finland with her husband Joe who is
about to collect a literary prize: “The moment | decided to leave him, the moment | thought, enough, we
were thirty-five thousand feet above the ocean, hurtling forward but giving the illusion of stillness and
tranquillity. Just like our marriage, | could have said.”

Wolitzer’s novel dots back and forth between the present day and the start of her relationship with her
husband, when she was college student to his lecturer. It provides an insight into the lives of women in the
1950s and 60s as they fight their way through a time of change, on the brink of “Women’s Lib” — not quite
free of the domestic ties that have held them back, but not yet truly allowed to soar. The stumbling block
for her, within the literary world she inhabits, lies with the entrenched views of men:

....... the men who own the world don’t get to do that by being magnanimous and overly interested in
other people. They get to do it by taking care of themselves along the way. They stoke the fire of their own
reputations, and sometimes other people come by, asking: What’s that you’re doing there? Oh, stoking the
fire of my reputation. Can | help? Certainly. Go get some wood.”

But she acknowledges that women can be their own stumbling block: “Everyone knows how women soldier
on, how women dream up blueprints, recipes, ideas for a better world, and then sometimes lose them on
the way to the crib in the middle of the night, on the way to the Stop & Shop, or the bath. They lose them on
the way to greasing the path on which their husband and children will ride serenely through life.”

Joan’s subservience to Joe, despite her intelligence and literary talent, is gradually revealed in the course of
the novel, and is in a different league from most; and is fundamental and in some ways shocking.

“Everyone needs a wife; even wives need wives. Wives tend, they hover. Their ears are twin sensitive
instruments, satellites picking up the slightest scrape of dissatisfaction. Wives bring broth, we bring paper
clips, we bring ourselves and our pliant, warm bodies. We know just what to say to the men who for some
reason have a great deal of trouble taking consistent care of themselves or anyone else. “Listen,” we say.
“Everything will be okay.” And then, as if our lives depend on it, we make sure it is.”

Thankfully, this is not an anti-men diatribe, but rather a systematic examination of what makes a marriage
or a relationship; of the accommodations and adjustments that people make in order to preserve that
central relationship of their lives.

It takes Joan over 60 years to fathom how this might work for her, concluding: “Do not shrink yourself for
anyone. Do not dim your light to make others feel comfortable.”

The novel was made into a film, which | have not seen. It is hard to imagine how the subtle and really
rather clever text might properly be reproduced onscreen; but sadly only too easy to imagine how the
events of the story might be dumbed down and over-dramatized to suit the medium. | think I will stick with
this rather splendid book.

Hilary Smallwood



Garden Notes

The new greenhouse is finally complete and is filling up with tomato, pepper, aubergine and cucumber
plants. Building a large (12'x7’) greenhouse almost single-handed is not really to be recommended, but
now that it is done, | am feeling suitably proud of myself. It wasn’t without a couple of hiccups, but the
very helpful James in the technical department of the greenhouse supplier gave me some useful hints
when the very last pane of glass refused to fit (overlap it) and the door refused to slide open or shut
(design fault — enlarge the fixing holes for the little wheels).

Fitting the very large sheets of glass was scary, especially on the roof, but | managed the installation fine. |
had nearly finished, when feeling very tired and not thinking straight, | proceeded to walk straight through
the one | had just fitted. In my defence it wasn’t there two minutes earlier and was so immaculately clean |
really couldn’t see it. | didn’t hurt myself as it is toughened glass, but the sudden sparkly and explosive
shower of 2mm fragments of glass was spectacular. The resulting river of diamonds (I wish) stretched
across a flower bed and an area of gravel and even reached the back door some 20 feet away. It was a
laborious task clearing it up and | have no doubt | will be finding fragments for years to come. | ordered
another sheet to be delivered overnight — and the courier broke that one too! The supplier sent another
which arrived safely, and | installed it immediately before any more damage could be done and quickly
moved all the staging in to protect the walls from clumsy gardeners.

Last year | filled the small octagonal greenhouse with pelargoniums. This year | want even more colour and
| have opted for begonias — red, orange, pink, white, lemon; upright ones and trailing ones; large chunky
double flowers and dainty flowers; green leaves and dark leaves. There is even a scented one — Begonia
‘Fragrant Falls Lemon’. All fabulous. The sun could scorch the leaves, so | will be using shade netting inside
the roof. A member of staff at the garden centre spotted my trolley full of begonias and asked if | knew of
the hardy begonias — | didn’t. He has several in his garden which survive the winter and even self-seed.
The most common hardy ones in the UK are all various forms of Begonia grandis, particularly Begonia
grandis subsp. evansiana. There are others available which are border-line hardy and would need mulching
to survive the winter.

By the time my ‘not-a-dandelion’ plant (see last month) had reached three feet tall, it was so obviously not
a dandelion that | asked a friend to identify it with a clever app that she has on her phone. It turned out to
be hawk’s-beard but I’'m not sure which one — smooth, rough, northern, beaked? A thought : why are there
several wild flowers with ‘hawk’ in the name — hawkbit, hawkweed, hawk’s-beard? Julie Davies



Wildlife in our Garden

In early May, we stopped putting out seeds in seed feeders or on the wall. There should be enough other
food available now in the wild for our seed eating birds. It gives us a chance to thoroughly clean the
feeders and put them away for the summer. However, if we want to see birds, we have to go for walks
round the garden. Actually, in summer we are more likely to know what birds are about by listening to
their songs. Many years ago we managed to gain a rudimentary but useful knowledge of garden birdsong
by listening over and over again to some tapes we'd picked up in one of the RSPB shops. This has stood us
in very good stead for all the years since, but because we can now only play discs, which you can't rewind
when it suits you, our knowledge has never increased beyond that rudimentary stage, for which reason we
mourn the passing of the humble audio tape.

We have welcomed the songs of some of our summer visitors, especially warblers. Early on was the chiff-
chaff, then the black-cap. Sadly, we never hear the wistful song of the willow warbler anymore. Nor have
we seen any spotted fly-catchers for the last two years.

| am very worried about swallows. This year | walked down to the farm towards the end of April, and they
still had not arrived. But then, | thought, there has been a cold north wind blowing for over a week.
Perhaps they somehow know about our weather, so have delayed their departure from southern Africa?
More likely they got as far as Spain; then they would feel the wind from the north, and that would put
them off from flying further until they felt that conditions were right. On May 6" the weather had turned
warm with a southerly wind, so | went down to the farm again. This time there were swallows, but only
three. As well as ranging up and down the field opposite the farm, they occasionally flew through a gap
above a door into a barn, exactly where they did last year. On 11% May | looked again, hoping more
swallows would have arrived, especially with the warm weather. Still | could only count three, though |
waited around watching the skies for ten to fifteen minutes. On 30t May there were still only three.
Looking back to articles | wrote in the last three years, | see numbers were similarly low: in 2022 | saw “a
small handful”, in 2023 also three. When we came here 20 years ago, there were dozens; they even nested
in our garage. Since then, we have witnessed a steady decline. It seems this family is hanging on, but only
by the tips of its wings.

On a more positive note, the song-thrushes have been very vocal in our garden this last week. Sometimes
it seems like just one, down by the stream. At other times it sounds as though there are two. | am still not
sure, but given their ability to ventriloquise, | would not be surprised if the double effect was being
produced by one. His song has been getting stronger and his repertoire more varied. A moorhen has been
spotted on the stream a few times. Since 26" May we have spotted a red kite soaring overhead several
times.

| had not seen toads in the garden for some years, but was delighted to discover a big one under the
wheely-bin on the 26" May. We need them to keep down the slugs which have done much damage to
vegetable seedlings and young plants this year. | wish there were more toads. When we came to Tretire 20
years ago, there seemed to be a toad, and often a newt too, under every stone | turned!

John Oubridge 7" June 2024.



A Peek in the Bookshop

With the general election in mind, | thought I'd focus this month on some of the political books that you
may want to check out so that you’re fully armed to make an informed choice!

Rory Stewart’s Politics on the Edge is just out in paperback which was our best seller over Christmas in its
hardback edition. This autobiography is about his time serving as an MP and takes a wider look at some of
the other aspects of Westminster.

How Westminster Works (And Why it Doesn’t) by lan Duntis an illuminating read of how much of
government is steeped in tradition to the detriment of its function.

And | can’t let this opportunity go to waste to shine a light on my new best friend (having interviewed her
for an author event in Ross-on-Wye!) Caroline Lucas. Her book Another England: How to Reclaim our
National Story delves into our literary heritage to explore what it can teach us about the most pressing
issues of our time, be it the legacy of empire, the struggle for constitutional reform or the climate
emergency.

We even have something for the younger audience too: Alastair Campbell Talks Politics will give young
people (aimed at 12+) the skills and confidence they need to understand how the country is run, how to
get involved and encourage them to have a view, take a stand and how to debate.

Don’t forget to check out the website or sign up to receive our weekly newsletter so that you don’t miss
out on anything.

Hope to see you in the shop soon. Julie, Bookseller at Rossiter Books www.rossiterbooks.co.uk

Exit anxiety?
At the moment we do not have an electric car as our ‘mature’ VWs serve us well, travelling long distances
without needing a fill up. | am not sure whether | would cope very well with range anxiety, hoping to find
an electric fill up station before the car ground quietly to a halt.

My doctor mother was brought up in Africa before WW2 when filling her car was always challenging. She
certainly had range anxiety over the contents of the petrol tank in her car. Woe betide me or my brothers
if we left it without at least half a tank ready to cover many, many miles, even though London or Surrey
were well supplied with petrol stations!

However, driving across the country for work, often on motorways, | have observed a strange
phenomenon. As | trundle along in my little red Golf at 70mph, keeping out of the way in the inside or
middle lanes as appropriate, | approach an exit which | am not taking, so | continue quietly onwards.
Keeping a careful eye on my mirror, | notice a car accelerating fast, often overtaking me and suddenly it
cuts across the carriages to the exit. This forces me and other cars to break quickly. This has happened so
often, that now, if | spot a likely culprit in my mirror | lift my foot off the accelerator in anticipation of the
action. | just wonder why this exit anxiety? Is it just that the driver has been so engrossed in a radio
programme that they have forgotten where they are or is it the satnav delay? Any ideas?

Fiona Mynors


http://www.rossiterbooks.co.uk/

Chuckle Corner

Jane Austen’s justification for travel? If adventures will not befall a young lady in her own village, she must
seek them abroad.

Wit and Wisdom
A few recent gems, courtesy of “The Week”

“Governing the Italians is not difficult, it is pointless”
Five-tmes Italian prime minister Giovanni Giolotti

“Lead me not into temptation; | can find the way myself”
Rita May Brown

“Politics is the art of looking for trouble, finding it whether it exists or not, diagnosing it incorrectly and
applying the wrong remedies”

British publisher Ernest Benn

“Democratic office feeds your vanity but starves your self-respect”
Matthew Parris

“If only I had more humility, I'd be perfect”

Ted Turner

“The man who never was lost never went very far”

Motto of the Sheffield Clarion Ramblers Club
THE BOUNCER

An Englishman, a Scotsman, an Irishman, a Welshman, a Latvian, a Turk, an Australian, a German, an
American, an Egyptian, a Japanese, a Mexican, a Spaniard, a Russian, a Pole, a Lithuanian, a Swede, a
Finn, an Israeli, a Romanian, a Bulgarian, a Serb, a Swiss, a Greek, a Singaporean, an Italian, a
Norwegian, an African, a Libyan, a Muslim, a Hindu, a Buddhist, a Christian, a Jew and an atheist all
went to a night club together one evening.

The bouncer said, “Sorry, | can’t let you in without a Thai.”
Contributed by Peter Garratt

Another gem, kindly submitted by Nick Handoll:
“l be so | do” — Socrates

“l do so | be” — Jean-Paul Sartre

“Do be do be do” — Frank Sinatra

Saint of the Month

Saints remembered in July include St Anne, the mother of the Virgin Mary, who is the patron saint of
grandmothers. We also remember St Benedict, who funded the Benedictine order, and John Neumann, the



only male US citizen to be named a saint. But the two important saints to be honoured this month are St
Thomas on 3™ and Mary Magdalene on 22",

St Thomas was one of the Twelve Apostles of Jesus according to the New Testament. He is commonly
known as "Doubting Thomas" because John’s gospel relates how Thomas initially doubted the resurrection
of Jesus Christ; he later confessed his faith when he saw the wounds left over from the crucifixion.
According to tradition he subsequently founded churches in a wide area stretching eastwards from
Palestine to India, and ended his days in the town now called Mylapore, near Madras. If you go to Kerala
today you will find a church called the Ma Thomas church, which was certainly there long before European
missionaries reached India. When | worked as a missionary in Iran, there was a plaque in Chinese in our
church which had been placed there by Chinese Christians who were converted to Christianity by
missionaries sent out from the church in Iran founded by St Thomas. So you could say that St Thomas was
responsible for converting a much larger part of the world than St Paul.

There are many legends about Mary Magdalene; in fact, Mary Magdalene is probably most well-known for
the false details and unproven facts in her life. She is often identified as a former prostitute, but there is
nothing in the Bible to support this rumour. People also identify her with the sinful woman from the city
who anointed Jesus’ feet with ointment, but again there are no hints in the Bible to tell us who that
woman was, so there is no reason to believe that it was Mary Magdalene. At other times she has been
confused with Mary of Bethany, Martha’s sister, but they were actually two quite different people. We
really know very little of Mary Magdalene’s life from the Bible, except that she is included in a list of
women who provided for Jesus and the disciples from their own supplies, and that she was freed from
seven demons, although it is not clear exactly what kind of bondage she was freed from. But the most
important moment of her life was probably when she was the first person to see Jesus after the
resurrection, which you can see depicted in the painting by Graham Sutherland on the altar of the chapel
dedicated to her in Chichester Cathedral.

A lay reader from Chichester

Hereford Cathedral Events July

for more details see cathedral website
Garden Tours: Wednesday 17 & Saturdays 6, 13, 27 , 2pm — 3.30pm Tours last between 60 and 90
minutes and the gardens are easily accessible, with variations available for visitors with specific mobility
requirements. Tickets cost £6. Cathedral Shop (01432 374210)

Tower Tours: Thurs 4, 11.30 am. Sat 6, 1.30pm. Sat 13, Wed 17, Thurs 18, Wed 24, Thurs 25, Sat 27,
Wed 31 at 11.30 am & 1.30 pm Adventurous visitors can climb the 218 steps for some of the finest
views of the city and county of Herefordshire. Tickets £8 adults, £5 children under 16 and £5 full-time
students from the Cathedral Shop on the day

Toddler Group: Mondays in term time, 9.30am (last session Monday 22 July) Calling all toddlers and
their grown ups - join us to play and pray in Hereford Cathedral. Listen to a Bible story, take partin a
craft activity and have fun in our weekly drop-in. Suitable for toddlers between the ages of 1-3 years.
Toddler Group is free to attend but children must be accompanied by a responsible adult at all times.

Lunchtime Organ Concerts — Roger Judd Tuesday 2 July, 1.15pm
Frangois Cloete Tuesday 9 July, 1.15pm

Claudia Grinnell Tuesday 16 July, 1.15pm

Jonathan Lee Tuesday 23 July, 1.15pm

David Hulse Tuesday 30 July, 1.15pm.



Lego Club Tues 16, 3.45 pm- 5 pm Enjoy this freestyle Lego session with thousands of bricks and
hundreds of mini figures, learn building techniques and make new friends. Suitable for young people aged
between 8 and 14. Parents and Carers are welcome to stay, but accompaniment is not required during the
session. This event is free — no booking required.

Bereavement Café Wed 17, 2.30pm - 4pm Join us in College Hall on the third Wednesday of the month
from 2.30 - 4pm for coffee, cake and conversation. Run by volunteers, this is a welcoming environment to
share experiences and support.

Open Gardens Sat 20 10am - 3.30pm Chapter House, Cloister, Canons, Dean's garden, and the beautiful
Bishop's Garden. Our team of volunteer garden guides will be on hand in each garden to answer any
guestions. Tickets £6 for garden entry.

Quiet Day - Roads of hurt & hope Thursday 25 July, 10am - 3pm A day of prayer and reflection, walking
biblical roads & listening to those living on the roads today. Led by Canon Dr Andrew Mayes, recently
returned from being chaplain at St George’s College Jerusalem. To book your place please contact the
Cathedral Office on 01432 374 200 or office@herefordcathedral.org - This is a free event to attend but
booking is essential.

Dates for the diary
JULY
Licensing of Vicar Angie at St Weonards
2 Garway Coffee Morning
3 Mindfulness practice, Garway Hall
7 Benefice Communion Hoarwithy
7 Yoga and hypno birthing instruction, Garway Hall
7 Tennis Tournament at Pencoyd and evening barbecue
8 Garway Green Book club
10  Garway Stitchers
11 Coffee Morning, St Weonards
12  Garway Live!
13 30" Anniversary Concert at Orcop Hall
20 Open Garden, Hereford Cathedral
21 Tea and Cakes at Hoarwithy Church cloisters.
24 Garway Stitchers

Future events for your diary:
AUGUST
4 Benefice Service, Garway.
12  Garway Green Book Club
18 Tea and Cakes, Hoarwithy Cloisters
24  Garway Fun Day


mailto:office@herefordcathedral.org?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

A DVERTI

SEMENTS

Singing Lessons
From a professional soloist

For all levels of ability
Fun or Serious

Catherine King
07515 878749

ck@catherineking.org
www.catherineking.org

Vivien Ray
Craniosacral Therapy
Return to health after illness,
stress, life crisis or trauma.
A gentle therapy for all ages
01981 580577
www.vivienray.co.uk
vivien@vivienray.co.uk

DOWSING

Discover more about the
wonderful practice of dowsing!

Monthly public talks by
guest speakers at
Aston Ingham
Village Hall.

Details at: www.shd.org.uk

LLAMA TREKKING
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas
in Ewyas Harold
Holiday cottages on the farm

Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar
01981 240208
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk

ROSS VINCENT

your local painter & decorator

Over 20 years experience.
Offers a very high standard of
workmanship. Works with no fuss or
mess. Makes walls, doors and
windows look like new. Prompt and
conscientious. Testimonials available

from numerous satisfied clients.

To arrange a quote call:
01981 240 726
07956 518 995

Golden Valley Funeral Services
Independent Family Funeral Directors

Proudly supporting our local community
since 2018

Family run funeral directors covering
Hereford and surrounding areas.

We are here for you 24 hours a day, 365
days a year, call us at your time of need.

01981 257203
gvfs@btconnect.com
Wormbridge Court, HR2 9DH
www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com

@ @goldenvalleyfuneralservices

Page 1


mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:ck@catherineking.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:gvfs@btconnect.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20News
http://www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com
https://www.facebook.com/familyfuneraldirectors

ADVERTISEMENTS

GEGLEC I

e 1 H
Hl'llﬂh
glectrical services

highly recommandad local

Electrician

Based in Garway Hill

Serving Here fordshire,
Monmouthshire & Sloucestershire
" Full and Part Re—wires * Fault-Finding
* Fuseboard upgrades * Bectric Showers
* Garages | Dutbuildings * Kitchens
* Garden Lighting & Power " |Lingirting

' Ses whanwgeclec_com for more

& Fully insured and "Part P* Compliant *

* Professional & freendly service *
Gt in toasch for advice or to armmange a
free no—obligation wvisit and guols
Jan Bruce jbEgeolsc.com
Oo1981 217575 or 07970 2E55A8

OLDFIELD FORGE

BLACKSMITH AND
WELDING SERVICES

GATES, RAILINGS,
ONE-OFFS ETC.

NO JOB TOO SMALL

CALL AARON ON:
01981 580016
07866 635136

‘ranklin

Plumbing & Heating

GAS - OIL — LPG - RENEWABLES
Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water
SMART CONTROLS

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk

. 01600
480001
or

Registered 07778

Technician 168926

Broad Oak, Hereford, HR2 8QU

REGISTER

STS

CHIMNEY
& STOVE

Professional chimney sweeping & stove care

info@stschimneys.co.uk 07909 177689
www.stschimneys.co.uk

Creative Kinesiology

a Natural Health approach to healing
wellbeing and vitality

Gill Bannerman
Professional Practitioner
01981 580685
gill.bannerman@outlook.com
more info.
www.creativekinesiology.org

Page 2



http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:info@stschimneys.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20is%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine%20
http://www.stschimneys.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

St Weonards Village Hall

Available to hire all year round. Central Village location
ideal for parties, meetings, charity events, family socials
fitness groups and community groups.

COMPETITVE HIRE RATES ~ Contact
Anna Williams - 01981 580195
Christine Lewis - 01981 580655

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS
WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052
EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com

V| HUGE selection of

1 carpets, vinyl, laminate

b : and natural flooring.

[ { Expert fitting service with
F I St guarantee

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT
HOME!

A TIst class service from a local business with 25 years experience
For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you
Please call: 01432 266969

We can uplift and
dispose of existing
flooring and move

furniture

Page 3



mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Garway Pre-school

Sessional Care from 8:00-15:30 Daily w ‘

From 2 years old

-Garway Pre-school -

= Excellence and enjoyment
‘ \ indoors and out! Parents and Tots
— Fridays

- i HE = 9:15-11:00

I SO S O e | Includes

‘ W mﬂm‘ / I | Jump into Music’
,«»WT e Rosie Walton

e

il |

= l I | ‘
| ilh HEH session with
1 .

g

Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ 01600 750273
admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk

Learn to play bridge

Beginners and refreshers

PARR PLUMBING and
HEATING SERVICES
Learn this fascinating game with a

for all qyour plumbing and friendly local club and make new friends

Lessons in Much Birch Community Hall HR2 8HT
Phone Janet on 01989 770949 or

General plumbing email: janet@kilreague.com
work, underfloor . ’
heating and The Birches Bridge Club
Oil boiler
servicing .
including Look/n_? for a
Agas and Rayburns. particular
service or

\ﬁ & & advertiser?

Registered Registered Use our
Contact us on  Tecinician  Business Advertisers Index on page 30
01989 730362 or Services Index on page 32

parrplumbing@googlemail.com

To advertise with us see page 29

Page 4


mailto:janet@kilreague.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk

A DVERTI

SEMENTS

Herefordshire’s friendliest live-in care provider.

Q& mMble

o’rHome

Live-in Care | Respite | Companionship

We are very proud of our company culture.
We are positive and open minded, we find
solutions, and we live by our principles.
We are very proud that it has won us an
‘Outstanding for Caring’ rating by CQC.

www.kembleathome.co.uk
01432 382017 | enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk
Sigeric Business Park | Holme Lacy Road
Hereford HR2 6BQ

b Domest:c
* Data Networking
® Fire Alarms
* Emergency Lighting
* Test & Inspection
e Energy Efficiency Specialists

@

Office: 01600 750569
Mobile: 07815 677128
www.intisol.co.uk
|}
u|l= ElIE

APPROVED CONTRACTOR

N R Evans & Co.

N=

Accountants Ltd

Thornbrook Winnal
Allensmore HR2 9AR
Tel. 07368 456237

info@nrevansandco.com
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk

For further information, please
check out our website and view
all the services we provide,
including our free App.

Otherwise, just call us for

all your accounting and taxation needs.

AAT Licensed
Accountant

aat (ool =)

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES

Domestic Appliance Services
Repairs / spares

ROSS -ON- WYE
01989 563031

Qualified Computer Support Specialist
Tech Support
Having technical issues?
For any kind of problem
B m—
Qualified Computer Maintenance
44ethanmitchell@gmail.com

big or small

Ewyas Harold

07495 960623

Page 5



http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk/
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news

ADVERTISEMENTS

*Scrap Metal
*Skip Hire
*Grab Hire

*Waste Management
# -Reclaimed Building Materials
*Architectural Salvage
*Hazardous Waste
«Car Breaking
“®.Farm Road, Tracks & Yards
=) constructed
*Bulk Aggregates
*Soils & Crushed Brick
*Demolition & Site Clearance

Fordshill Road, Rotherwas Industrial Estate, Hereford, HR2 6NS 01432 361670 wyevalleygroup co.uk
I\CI:S ,;’

ATSy

(80 80064 =

=1 G (1, 75 () 1

o~ ‘o Waste to
S| ¢y INVESTORS o g T bhLes
Ant 22l i* IN PFOPIF n tg

Landfill
a10/3/1]7 Llnk upAmm gulnxlx E\L

Kelsmor Dairy

Yew Tree Farm
Garway

Real Dairy Ice Cream
and
bottled whole milk

From the
Guernsey cows
of Garway Common

Susan and Mark Jones
01600 750685
Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk

Page 6


http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Wellington Consulting Ltd.

Enjoy accounts & grow your business

Need a (friendly) accountant?

We offer a broad range of services to businesses and individuals from book-
keeping to annual statutory accounts; self-assessment, corporation tax and VAT
returns; payroll, budgeting, limited company formation and business review.

We are based at St Owens Cross, near Ross on Wye and have plenty of parking or

we can travel to you. Internet meetings can also be arranged. Out of hours

appointments available on request. Free initial meeting.

We supply and train on QuickBooks accounting software and many other brands.
Tel: 01989 730713 or email: admin@wcon.co.uk

www.wcon.co.uk nfuri
aat AAT Licensed @qlu"CkbOOkS,,
Accountant

Est. since 2003 Platinum ProAdvisor

MCFHP MAFHP

- PEST CONTROL - Foot Health
01981 540088 Practitioner

07964 370480 A complete range of foot care in the
convenience of your own home to
help you maintain healthy feet.
Verrucas
Cracked heels

GOT PESTS? Ingrown toe nails
WE’VE GOT Nailljitarlit;ﬁicirrggn%a%?ing

Fungal foot and nail infections

IT COVEREDI Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails

Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin

Tel: 01989 770 893
07821340 925

PCM & SON Deborah Cronshaw

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk



http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

WORMELOW FILLING STATION

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540

MOT TESTING
STATION
— DIESEL TEST
IS\
>, CAR SALES
- SERVICING
0% REPAIRS
TYRES

BROAD OAK GARAGE

ESSAR’

stockists and suppliers of:

all vehicle makes serviced fuels and lubricants, coal,
and repaired calor gas, red diesel,
class 2, 4and 7 MOTs heating oil, animal feeds,
air-conditioning systems regassed groceries and much more
GARWAY

HEREFORD HR2 8QU
Call us 01981580285

Page 8




ADVERTISEMENTS

Golden Valley
Construction Ltd

Groundworks &
Civil Engineering Contractors
Operated Plant Hire &
7.5t Lorry Hire
Licensed Street works contractors
Registered carrier / broker of waste
Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing
Concreting - Demolition - Sewers
Trenching - Ponds & Lakes
Kerbing - Fencing
Office: (01981) 240 342
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk

James Walter

STONEWORK,
BRICKWORK
and CARPENTRY

Landscaping and
Decorating

t. 01989567099
m. 07563161807
e. james.walterl@btinternet.com

Coach House, Peterstow
Ross on Wye, HR9 6LB

&R
o 0 ),
& T\

= O

\a
3

Locally based
family run business

All aspects of groundworks
carried out including:

General landscaping

Footings and services for
new build or extensions

Drainage and
treatment plants

Equestrian Manege

Contact Dave: 07979 384 658 | webbgroundworks@outlook.com

Page 9



mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk
mailto:james.walter1@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20he%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
mailto:webbgroundworks@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

PROFESSIONAL FRUIT CARPENTER
TREE PRUNING FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE

(solely pruning fruit trees for over a decade) Kitchen fitted : Cupboards
o APPLE & PEARS Studding : Doors : Roofs

X PRUNED OCT-APRIL ili
PLUMS & OTHER STONE FRUIT Wall and Floor Tiling
WHEN IN LEAF Free pricing or hourly

Lessons can also be given P I k @ h
aulackerman@pnonecoop.coop
NIGEL PAYNE Paul Ackerman 01989 770098
01432 840476/ 07816 130 934 on Facebook Paul Ackerman

nudgepayne@hotmail.com www.fruittreepruning.co.uk .
No job too small carpentry and construction

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES Look/'ng for a
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING particular
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE service or
PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE .
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING advertiser?
SCRATMETAL COLEETED. | U u
Advertisers Index on page 30
Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes .
Services Index on page 32

Regular Maintenance or one time jobs
CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE
Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs,
kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park.
Jdeal for- Music and Arts events,
f:amily Gathcrings, chlding chcptions,
Children’s Parties, Club and Socictg Mcctings
and ]:_vcnts, 5Ports and F_xcrcisc Classcs etc.

To advertise with us see page 29

For availability, rates & bookings email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org

CHRIS STRANGE
Building and Carpentry

Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :
Windows : Roofing : Stonework

Home 01600 750321
Mobile 07970 614933

Page 10


http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Centre for Food & Drink
We Stock and supply:~
- e Home grown & locally sourced meat
%3* e Award Winning Sausages and
dry cured bacon produced on site
P engethley I-)I’omemade cakez and pies
\ Farm Shop Locally grown fresh fruit & veg.

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,
yoghurt, cheese, eggs,

w Award Winning Butchers

Pengethley Farm Shop chutneys & preserves,
Peterstow ice creams & desserts.
Ross on Wye Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits
HR9 6LLN Local fruit juices and cordials

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea
Tel No.01989730430 Wood, kindling, flamers and coal
Email e FREE local delivery available

sale.pfs@btconnect.com e Also Suppliers to trade & catering

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com

Yoga in Garway WANTED

Iam a Senior Iyengar Yoga Teacher with a fully Do you have any tools no

equipped yoga studio at my home in Garway.
Throughout the year I hold classes on Mondays, longer needed that you would

Wednesdays and Thursdays as well as regular like to sell?
WORKSHOPS, EVENTS and SUMMER SCHOOLS.

(lasses are available for all levels, and you do Woodworking Tools

not have to be fitbefore you start! Garden Tools and Accessories

Rural implements

Ifyou are looking for a HEALTHIER,
Other Trade Tools

FITTER and LESS STRESSFULLIFE
- then why not give yoga a try?

™ fyengar Yoga (UK) Ltd

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable
cabinet maker/restorer/dealer

For more information, contact Sheila Green

. - . Mark Serle
sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk
phone: 01981580081 01981 540536
visit:www herefordshireyoga.co.uk 07932 752883
THE IYENGAR YOGA STUDIO, Trolway Brook email:
Cottage, Garway, St Weonards HR2 800 bignormie@btinternet.com

Page 11



http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE

AVAILABLE FOR HIRE
Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, Multifunctional Outreach Room,
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties ideal for: Small meetings,
Wedding Receptions etc Insured Professional Counsellors &

For details, rates and hire, visit: Complementary Therapists:

www.garwayhall.org/ Room equipped with:-
hire-the hall 2021 or Fully electric therapy couch - saddle
email hires@qgarwayhall.org stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll

FarmFlock.co.uk

Shepherding services,
shearing, foot trimmings etc.

KINESIS SPORTS THERAPY

Pain, Injury and Movement Clinic
-_,—. BSc (Hons) Sports Therapy, MSST
28

2
Also looking for sheep grazing )} Specialists in; Diagnosis, Treatment,
for small flock. ; % Sports Massage, Rehabilitation and
‘ ’*" F ".: Prevention of Injury, Aches & Pains
Call Elwyn - (‘ 3.-
07889 244906 ! i r—— 07875 823 140

~g o
W www.kinesissportstherapy.co.uk

enquiries @farmflock.co.uk ‘/

Dennis Walker and Son
Tree Services

Covering all aspects of tree surgery
including stump removal.

www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
Home tel: 01873 821487
Mobile tel: 07817 296646
Email: dwalker848@aol.com

Page 12


mailto:enquiries@farmflock.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
mailto:dwalker848@aol.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.kinesissportstherapy.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

“buﬂdlng erections.

We specialise in:
Ground source heat systems
Electric cables
Ponds,lakes
Treatment plants
Supply & disposable of soils
Tree shear with 300mm cut
Bulldozing
Tractor & Dump trailer hire
Foaotings
Concreting
Ditching
Pipe laying
Site clearance
Muck always
Drive ways
Drainage

Contact: Tommy Wood-Cole Phone: 07:',964355422
Email: Tommy Wood-cole@hotmail.com

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING SHOTBLASTING

HEREFORD ?@%\COATINGS

HIGH QUALITY l’()WI RF Ul l’R()‘I'l'("I'l()N

Agricultural plant/equipment
Gates/railings
Wheels
Garden equipment/furniture
Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards

Horse boxes/trailers
Fireplaces/radiators
Motor cycle frames

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH
Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk

Page 13



mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

JAMES ROBSON

TOWN & COUNTRY

PLASTERING €6 DAMP PROOFING

Plastering

Rendering

Damp proofing

QUALITY BUILDING WORK FROM SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS

o RENOVATIONS AND EXTENSIONS For Free Quotes
o RETROFIT INSULATION FROM NATURAL AND SUSTAINABLE

MATERIALS Call Dan
e LIME WORK AND STONE WORK 07701 097 897

e ROOFING INCLUDING SLATING, GREEN ROOFS AND METAL
GUTTERING
e CARPENTRY FROM LOCALLY SOURCED TIMBER

TEL 07931 169213 )
EMAIL JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK Email
WWW.JAMESROBSONBUILDING.BLOGSPOT.CO.UK townandcountryplastering@gmail.com

P Muldowney & Sons /\.\
Commercial and Domestic ﬂﬂ

Property Maintenance

Local family run business with over 40 years’ experience.

All aspects of work carried out including:-

. General building work

. Painting & decorating (internal external)
. Kitchen & Bathroom fitting

. Tiling, walls & floors

. UPVC/Timber windows/doors supplied and fitted

For more information, photos on work carried out or
for a free quote please call:-

Philip 07971732538, P) 07500844731

Email: pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk

Page 14



mailto:JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20news
http://www.jamesrobsonbuilding.blogspot.co.uk/
mailto:pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

LOCAL HOMEOPATH

Natural medicine, professional practitioner

Treatment and remedies suitable for all
ages and all conditions/problems.

Juliet Ablett
RHom MARH MNCHM
01981 241456
julietablett@mailbox.org
www.julietablett.co.uk

HILLMAN'S FLORIST
Flowers for all occasions by

Barboaraw Gowlick

Market Hall, Hereford
Tel/Fax 01432 276098

Credit card payment accepted
with telephone orders
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday

GLEAM CLEAN

Your Local Cleaning Service

We cleaw...

* WINDOWS « GUTTERS
* CARPETS
* OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD -
* PRESSURE WASHING -
Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. *

Call...
Philip Crump on
Tel: 01981 251352 Mobile: 07836 770619

for a FREE no-obligationw
quote!

References Available
“I aim to please” Established 1982

GERALD BENJAMIN
ELECTRICAL SERVICES

All electrical work undertaken

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL,
AGRICULTURAL, OR
COMMERCIAL

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON

01981 580129
07971 862873

TELEPHONE:
MOBILE:

E-mail: geraldbenj@outlook.com

Part P Registered NAPIT

Golden Valley

CityRge
Guilds
\NPTC

IECEREW =

* Felling * Pruning
* Reductions < Removals
» Stump Grinding
George Burgess

01432 371677 07786 995391
www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk

Learn with Lynne
Learn to play the piano and
the theory of music 1n a friendly
and informal way in your own home
- any age considered.
Contact me for details on:
01981 251459 or 07795434488

Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk

T

Page 15



mailto:julietablett@mailbox.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

» VMOWIR SIRVIGrs

o T
—SERVICING - &

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells,

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX

SINGH\\I NS Don’t forget

SR =X to visit us

. T on the

Individual tuition with experlulanced teacher St Weonard’s

All ages and levels of ability welcome benefice
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and .

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered web site at

JANE BOVELL
Tel: 01600 750700 Mob: 07904 530641 www.stw.org.uk
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com

Chimney Sweeping & Maintenance
e Window Fitting Service - New & Replacement
¢ Property Maintenance - inc Garden Repairs

¢ Gutter Repair, Replacement & Cleaning

07867 675939
info@tolleyhomeservices.co.uk FENSA

tolleyhomeservices.co.uk

Page 16


mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@tolleyhomesservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20ad%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.tolleyhomesservices.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk

ADVERTISEMENTS

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 0
Ryeland
Registered Osteopath
Complete back office support
Old Hall Farm, for your business
Orcop, Telephone; 07901 012046
Herefordshire. 01981 580371 info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk

www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk

GENERAL GARDEN +* Apple and Pear Juice

MAINTENANCE +Cider & Perry %
LAWN MOWING e HEDGE CUTTING i . Gl AN 5
STRIMMING *Small-bale Hay "%
LARGE OR SMALL GARDENS *Kindling é?
WEEKLY OR ONE TIME ‘

Hollow Ash, Broad Oak %
GW Garden Services 0-80~ 805545 B
GARRY 07966 396544 / 01981 580158

hollow.ash(@gmail.com

KILN DRIED LOGS

1080 % British Hardwood
Below 20% moisture content, maximum heat output

e |
% | FREE crane delivery within a 40 mile radius of HR2 9.11,
1hr ime shods
Multi bag discounts & community buy scheme

Tel: 01381 251736 wiwnw local_certainbvwood.couk

Nutritional Thrapy
mm@) Acupuncture
toerapples Tui Na Massage

EASE TENSION & RELIEVE PAIN @ RESTORE BALANCE
A wide range of phyical and emotional complaints addressed
Local therapist working from Garway, Orcop and surrounding areas

info@evelomastherapies.co.uk facebook: eve lomas therapies
07966052354

Page 17



mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
mailto:info@evelomastherapies.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20News
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100082314477110

ADVERTISEMENTS

SPOWELLS

CHARTERED SURVEYORS « LAND & ESTATE AGENTS

ESTATE AGENTS - PROPERTY CONSULTANTS
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

SPECIALIST RURAL PROPERTY AGENTS

» Country & Village Houses - Cottages -
* Farms & Land + Smallholdings *
* Equestrian Properties -
* Development Property -
- Commercial / Leisure -

Please contact us for a free
no-obligation Marketing Appraisal

rightmove

. 01600 714140
((\Q RICS  enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk e Property

www.powellsrural.co.uk

\ Ombudsman

Page 18


mailto:enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.powellsrural.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

SINGING Q Cherished Funerals
CIRCLE A caring bespoke

funeral choice
A friendly singing circle

sharing beautiful harmony songs m
from around the world, taught by ear. &>
Women of all ages and stages cherished

welcome, with and without little ones.
Cake and a cuppa included.

In Herefordshire covering the
Golden Valley & surrounding counties

NOURISH ~ (ONNECT  RECHARGE

7 THURSDAYS 9.15 - 10.45 For more information
{ fnmng (Term time only) Contact Kate Gladwyn on:
alj e/ MUCH BIRCH COMMUNITY HALL
A £8.50 - concessions available 01873 860675 | 07975 558250

S—

Community Contact info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk
Interest sophy.singingmamas@simmo.gs
Company for more info/to book www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk

@" We are local people

T who have volunteered
OWL our time to help in the

GOOD community.
NEIEHBIIIIII We offer telephone
p

\WWHO ARE WE? support and also visit
local people at home if
they need it.

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED

Page 19



mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Williams Dental Care

General Dentistry | Implants | Aesthetics

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy,
are welcoming patients to
their friendly practice in
Welsh Newton, Monmouth.

We are an independent family dental practice
offering general dental care at
very affordable prices.

Examinations from £25
Fillings from £35
Scale and polish £50
Patient Plans from just £8/month.

We also offer Implants,
Orthodontics, and
Cosmetic Treatments.

Tel: 01600 716 677

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk

Page 20



mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

4

GREENLEAF
ARCHITECTURE

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
Tel. 01981 257180

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop.

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications;
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management

Shining Stars Pre-School

at .
St Weonards Academy <% 1:-:
Shining Stars : St WEONARDS
PRE-SCHOOL EI’ICO Ul’aglng ACADEMY

Pre-school every child to Please give
hours us a call to

9.00 - 3.00 shine! book a
H HEREFORDSHIRE MARCHES i i
Daily HMF/ \ viewing

Mount Way, St Weonards, Herefordshire, HR2 8NU. 01981 580352

admin@stweonards.hmfa.org.uk  www.stweonards.hmfa.org.uk

Page 21



http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/
mailto:admin@stweonards.hfma.org.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stweonards.hfma.org.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Chimney Sweeps

Howats Chimney Sweeps Ltd

M: 07801 740 516  T: 01594 862 976

Professional Chimney Sweeps — Certificate issued with every sweep

NVQ Qualified and Guild of Master Chimney Sweeps members
Chimney Sweeping / Service & Repair / Cowl Supply and Fitting

Find us on Facebook and Google

www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd

Q Book Your Appointment Today
QUALIFIED

CHIMNEY SWEEP

Psychotherapy, Counselling &
Shadow Work (experiential process work)

Detailed information about my approach to therapy and
how | work can be found at www.inner-truth.co.uk

[=]:5%m]
= Alasdair Kirk C%‘%ACC PH
O] ali@inner-truth.co.uk | 07792 405 660 ‘@) Sanir Maniis
ST WEONARDS, ) for parish news and details
! .“ .' A of key local contacts,
ARWAY, ORCOP, o0y church wardens, parish and

ward councillors and your local

PENCO Y/D’ TRETIRE, magazine representatives, see
MICHAELCHURCH, pages 3 & 4 of the main magazine

and visit the benefice website at
HENTLAND AND HOARWITHY  www.stw.org.uk

Page 22



http://www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd
http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.inner-truth.co.uk/
mailto:ali@inner-truth.co.uk?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

o’
Oven
leards

’ We clean your oven...so you don’t have to

FRAMEWORKS

Call today to have your
oven, hob, extractor or Aga

Your friendly local professional professionally cleaned

picture framers! .

The Motte House. Howton. Ca” Lewis FIetCher

Pontrilas. HR2 0BG 07772 629281
01981 240486 . .
, lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com
www.frameworks.pictures
info@frameworks.pictures www.ovenwizards.com

Flora Design

Galizzt;fs[iiezlilg rller %‘l%;{l%

Tailored Lawn Care Services
e Bespoke garden designs
e Whole or part garden plans

e Planting plans

flora@ftloradesign.co.uk

www.floradesign.co.uk
BA(Hons) e« DipGD

fla . 07714 353196 | 01981 570371
> Call Flora now on: = shirelawns@outlook.com

01981 580 346 EiE B shirelawns
07970 264 708 a : :
& www.shirelawns.co.uk

Page 23


http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:info@frameworks.pictures?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ovenwizards.com
http://www.shirelawns.co.uk/
mailto:shirelawns@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:flora@floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk

ADVERTISEMENTS

W GSMEE

Your Local Renewable Energy Specialists
Based In Newent And Installing in
Herefordshire, Monmouthshire &
Gloucestershire

« Solar Panels LY,
. Battery Storage Y Y
 Car Chargers ., ~
» Heat Pumps /"
 Underfloor Heating

APPROVED CONTRACTOR ’ MITSUBISHI

AN ELECTRIC

DIAMOND QUALITY
PARTNER

To arrange a free survey or
For more information contact us
01531 828782
AllanFarr@gsmlimited.com

WWW.GSMLlimited.com

Page 24



mailto:allanfarr@gsmlimited.com?subject=re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20newsletter
http://www.gsmlimited.com/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Philip Partridge Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery
FIREWOOD Landscapes, seascapes and flowers,
PROCESSING original art, prints and cards for sale
Local mobile small scale Brush and Bubbles
firewood processing. Saturday 20 July, 10 am to 4:30 pm
Small jobs considered Painting workshop  BgEsFg T ™

within reason. with lunch and
prosecco £70

See website for full
details how to book
and payment option:
Chris Thompson 07854094888
thompson.chrissie@gmail.com
www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio

f Pigsty Studios
Instagram: pigsty_studios_artist

Pigsty Studio, Saddlebow Hill, HR2 8HD

Call 07815617275.
philippart67@agmail.com

Joe: 07555 945329 James: 07891 444195

* BUILDING

« CARPENTRY
- « OAK FRAMING
e « TIMBER FRAMING

« RESTORATION
« GARDEN ROOMS
« KITCHENS

info@hollymore.co.uk www.hollymore.co.uk

Page 25


mailto:thompson.chrissie@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio/
https://www.facebook.com/pigstystudios/
mailto:philippart67@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

THE NEW HARP INN

HOARWITHY

01432 840 900 / BOOKING@THENEWHARPINN.CO.UK

July 2024

See
facebook
.com/
newharpinn
for details

g » 4% N
BURGER NIGHTS FISH FRIDAYS
Every Tuesday Every Friday
Design your own burgers Takeaweay available

Village Shop

MIDWEEK LUNCH VILLAGE SHOP

2 Courses for £15.00 Open during pub hours
Wednesday - Friday Lunch Local and essential
Other options also available produce available

Opening Hours

Saturday
27th July
Friday

23rd August
8.30- llpm

SUNDAY ROASTS
Every Sunday
From £15.95

PUB GARDEN
Outdoor &
patio seating
available

Monday / Tuesday 5 - 10pm, Wednesday - Thursday 12 - 3pm /5 - 10pm
Friday - Saturday 12 - | lpm, and Sunday 12 - 9pm

www.thenewharpinn.co.uk

Page 26

f New Harp Inn



http://www.thenewharpinn.co.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/newharpinn
http://www.facebook.com/newharpinn

ADVERTISEMENTS

—d-=/rh_ Moncnlzg:li“,sl\:::efst 38U
SAVOY THEATRE [ i

THE BEACH BOYZ

Beach Boys Tribute Show Fr| 12 July at 7.30pm

FLEETWOOD BAC

Fleetwood Mac Tribute Thurs 5th Sept at 7.30pm

DEN & FRIENDS

Hal Plus Two Funny Friends Sat 7th Sept at 8pm

THE MIKADO
Monmouth Music Theatre Wed 11th - Sat 14th Sept

THE WORLD OF TERRY PRATCHETT
Marc Burrows with his life & work Wed 18th Sept at 7.30pm

Films in July - check the website for details
KINGDOM OF THE PLANET OF THE APES (122
Fri 5 - Thurs 11 July NOT Tues 9 or Wed 10

GARFIELD THE MOVIE o
Sat 6 & Sun 7 July then Mon 22 - Thurs 25 July

FURIOSA A MAD MAX SAGA @5
Sun 14 - Thurs 18 July

THE BIKERIDERS a5
Fri 19 - Thurs 25 July NOT Sat 20 & Sun 21 July

INSIDE OUT 2 w)
Fri 25 July - Thurs 1 Aug

SPECIAL LIVE AND ON SCREEN EVENT
TALKING PICTURES TV FESTIVAL OF FILM

Sat 20th & Sun 21st July 11am - 7pm
Big Names & Movie Magic

Hosted by Mike Read, Caroline Munro & Madeline Smith
Page 27



http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/
http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Courses and Catering

Sausage Making
Courses

A fun hands-on course
exploring all aspects of
sausage making

Cookery Courses

A selection of courses
available changing with
the Seasons

Bespoke
Event Catering

Extensive event catering
experience for any occasion.

Contact us!

L) 07775 506909 / 07428553186
cookhouseonthehill@
outlook.com

El cookhouse on the Hill

cookhouseonthehillt

Would you like to donate
to the Parish News?

Donations go towards ministry of
the church in St Weonards.

Profits from the magazine go
to local community grants.

Follow the long link below to
make your own contribution
to our local community in
St Weonards.

www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/
find-your-parish/
st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/

For more details about the benefice
see our web site at :
www.stw.org.uk

Why not Subscribe
to the Parish News?

Make sure of your copy every
month for only £7 per annum

Cash or cheque (payable to
St. Weonards Group Magazine)
handed or delivered to your
distributor.
Alternatively, we now accept BACS
transfer from your bank account to
St. Weonards Group Magazine
Sort Code: 20-00-85
Account number: 70786276
please include your surname
as the reference.

Page 28


mailto:cookhouseonthehill@outlook.com
mailto:cookhouseonthehill@outlook.com
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=61556919355304
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
http://www.stw.org.uk

ADVERTISEMENTS

;’é)‘v \’

‘? ) l\*“‘j- ,
‘ @,,,f"« AVALON TREE SURGERY
“ o,

WE CARE FOR YOUR TREES

MATTHEW THOMAS
OVER 15 YEARS EXPERIENCE
NPTC QUALIFIED
FULLY INSURED

WWW.AVALONTREESURGERY.CO.UK
07794 569284 / 01981 541307

ALL ASPECTS OF TREE WORK UNDERTAKEN

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be
held responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.

Advertising Terms & Conditions

The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by Copyright.
The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of the advertiser or
the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws

Why not advertise with us for the rest of the year and support the
St. Weonards Parish News at the same time? Free design service available.
See our advertisement rates and sizes table below.
For further information email Mark at: stweonards.mag@gmail.com

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm)
£25 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5
£45 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5
£45 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0
£85 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0
£85 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5

£165  Full page 19.2 13.0

Page 29


mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Advertisers index

for Advertisers’ Services index see p32

Advertiser page  Advertiser page
A & G Machinery Services .............. 3 Geolec Electrician Services............. 2
AQUASSISE ..........ceveeeeicieee s 6  Gerald Benjamin
Avalon Tree SUrgery..........oo........ 29  (Electrical Services)........c.ccvvuene 15
Gleam Clean .......c.cocovvvvvvnnnnnn. 15
Barbara Garlick............c......ccoovvvevn. 15  Golden Valley Construction............. 9
Birches Bridge CIub ...........ccooeee..... 4 Golden Valley Funeral Services ...... 1
Broad Oak Garage..........ccccooewe..... g  Golden Valley Tree Services......... 15
Greenleaf Architecture................... 21
Cathering King..........cccooeveevvveeeecrrs 1 GSMLEd ..o, 24
Certainlywood..........ccovevevrvrirenne. 17
Cherished Funerals ...................... 19  Hereford Coatings ............cccoooeeeeee 13
Chris Strange Hillman's Florist .........cccoovvveeeeen. 15
(Building & Carpentry) ................... 10 Hollow ASh ......coovvriiiiicce 17
COlEY'S .o 13 Hollymore ..o, 25
Colin (Garden Maintenance).......... 10 Home Choice Flooring..........ccccc..... 3
Cookhouse on the Hil.................... 28  Howats Chimney Sweeps.............. 22
Creative Kinesiology .........c.ccceuuee... 2 InnerTruth.......ccoooeiiiiicicn 22
Inti Electrical Solutions .................... 5
Deborah Cronshaw...............ccc....... 7 lyengar Yoga....cooovviiieieinnn, 1
Dennis Walker & Son
(Tree Services) .....ccouvvvreeenennnns 12 J P Mower Services........ccoouun..... 16
James Robson (Building) .............. 14
ElectricsFixed ........cccoovvvivnriinnnn. 23 James Walter (Building Services).... 9
Ethan Mitchell ..........ccoooeviinicinnne. 9  Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ...... 16
Eve Lomas Therapies..........c......... 17 Juliet Ablett Homeopathy............... 15
FarmFIockK.........cocooeneninicinin, 12 Kelsmor Dairy........ccocovevererenrieinns 6
Flora Designs.........cccccevvveeveveunne. 23 Kemble at Home.......cccocovvevveverennee. 5
Frameworks..........ccccocvvicininnene, 23 Kinesis Sports Therapy ............... 12
Franklin Plumbing & Heating ........... 2
Llama TrekKing........cccooevvrvrverennnnnn. 1
Garway Hall & Community Centre. 12 Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons)..... 15

Garway Pre-school ..........ccovevenee. 4

Continued overleaf ...



ADVERTISEMENTS

Advertisers index (Continued)

Advertiser page  Advertiser page
Mark Serle (Tools wanted)............. 11 Sarah L Hope (Osteopath).............. 17
Savoy Theatre........ccoceevnnncnne 27
NREvans & Co......cccoeovvvvnninnnes 5  Shining Stars Pre-school................ 21
New Harp Inn ..o 26 Shire Lawns .......ccccoevvvvrvrinerernrcnene. 23
Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning)............ 10  South Herefordshire Dowsers .......... 1
St Weonards Village Hall.................. 3
Oldfield Forge.......ccocveeeeveererienne. 2 STS Chimney & Stove.........ccccucueee. 2
Orcop Parish Hall...........ccccovvnnee. 10
Oven Wizards.........ccccoveevnninnnes 23 Tolley Home Services ........c.cccooe.e. 16
Owl Good Neighbour..........c.cccc.e. 19 Town & Country
Plastering & Decorating................ 14
PGM&SON..iieeiis 7
P Muldowney & SONS...........coo....... 14  Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy.......1
Parr Plumbing & Heating Services ...4
Paul Ackerman (Carpenter)............ 10  Webb Groundworks .........c.c..cceu..... 9
Pengeth|ey Farm Shop __________________ 11 Wellington Consulting ....................... 7
Philip Partridge Williams Dental Care...................... 20
(Firewood processing)........c.ceveee. 25  Women'’s Singing Circle.................. 19
Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery............. 25  Wormelow Filling Station.................. 8
Powells Land & Estate Agents ....... 18  Wye Electrical Services..........c......... 5
Wye Valley Group ......cccccovvrveeerenne. 6

Ross Vincent.........cccooeevieiiiivicnenn, 1
Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) ........ 17

for Advertisers’ Services index see p32

A A R A A A AT AR ARARRARRRRRRRRRNNRNNAN

Don’t forget
to visit us

on the

St Weonard’s
benefice

web site at

—
=)
—]
(32
@e)

www.stw.org.uk

A N N N N A A N N N NN AN RN RN NN
Page 31

YA iddddddddds
Gl dddddddddds


http://www.stw.org.uk

ADVERTISEMENTS

Index of Advertisers’ Services

Agas, heating & plumbing

SEIVICES ..ovivveeeeeiieennnns 2,416
Architectural services............. 21
Art gallery & studio ................ 25
Blacksmith ........ccccccoooiieeninn. 2
Bookkeeping, accountants &

office services................ 5717
Bridge Club..........cccoorririinnnnnnnn. 4
Builders & Construction

............................ 9,10,13,14,25
Car sales, servicing,

MOT and repairs.................... 8
Carpentry........ccccouuu. 10,14,25
Chimney Sweeps........... 2,16,22
Cleaning services .................. 15
Coatings ......coooeeeieeeeeeeeeeee, 13
Computing & tech support....... 5
Cooking courses & catering... 28
Counselling.......cccceuenenee.n. 19,22
Dentalcare........cccoeevennnnn. 20
DoWSINg...ccovvvviiiieieeeeeeeeeiiin 1
Electricians ...................... 2,515
Entertainment................... 26,27
Estate Agents ..........cccevveeeee. 18
Farm shop ....cccoovveeeeiiiiiee, 11
Firewood.........ccoooevevvviiiinnnnnn. 17
Firewood processing ............. 25
Flooring.....cccevveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnee, 3
Florist.......oooviiiiieii, 15
Footcare .......ccccceevviviiiiinnnnnnnn, 7
Fruit juice.......ooviiiiiiiiie, 17
Funeral services.................. 1,19
Garden Design ..............uueeees 23
Gardening Services................ 10
Groundwork ..........ccccevveee. 9,13
Guttering.....ccoceeeeveveevnnnnnn. 14,16

Health.................... 1,2,11,15,17
Hedge cutting ..........ccccccuvneees 10
Home / live-in care .................. 5
Ice Cream & Milk ............... 6,11
Kindling.......cccoovvviuviinnnnnns 11,17
Lawn Care.....cccccoeevvvveeeeeeennn. 23
Llama Trekking ........ccccceeeveenn. 1
Machinery services............. 3,16
Music theory lessons.............. 16
Oven cleaning...........ccceeee. 23
Owl Community Support........ 19
Painters & Decorators...... 1,9,14
Pest Control services............... 7
Picture Framing ..................... 23
Piano lessons ................... 15,16
Plasterers & Damp-proofing .. 14
Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,21
Property maintenance....... 14,16
Psychotherapy.......cccccceeeeee.. 22
Pubs ... 26
Renewable Energy ................ 24
Roofing .....ceeeeiieiiiiiiiiinn. 10,14
Septic Tank emptying .............. 6
Shepherding services ............ 12
Singing.....cooovvvviiieeeee, 1,16,19
Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6
Small bale hay ...................... 17
Sports Therapy ......ccccceeeeeeee. 12
Tools wanted ..........ccceeveeeeee. 11
Tree services........... 10,12,15,29
Window fitting ................... 14,16
Window cleaning..........cc........ 15

Village Halls & Community
Centres .....coovvveveennenn. 3,10,12



	ONLINE MAG JULY 2024.pdf
	Magazine Ads 24-07b for web.pdf

